International Airport Industrial Park    •    Mailing Address: PO Box 11400    •    Tucson, AZ 85734    •    Street Address: 6730 S. Tucson Blvd.    •    Tucson, AZ  85706
Tel: (520) 746-1111     •     Twx: 910-952-1111     •     Cable: BBRCORP     •     Telex: 066-6491     •     FAX: (520) 889-1510     •     Immediate Product Info: (800) 548-6132
General Purpose
ANALOG-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
FEATURES
● INDUSTRY-STANDARD 12-BIT ADC
● ±0.012% LINEARITY
● 25µs max CONVERSION TIME

ADC80G-12 12
ADC80GZ-12(1) 12
ORDERING INFORMATION
NOTE: (1) ADC80AGZ-12 is not recommended for new designs. Standard
ADC80AG-12 now meets the extended power supply range of the
ADC80AGZ-12.
PACKAGE INFORMATION
PACKAGE DRAWING
MODEL PACKAGE NUMBER (1)
ADC80AG-10 32-Pin Hermetic 172
ADC80G-12 32-Pin Hermetic 172
ADC80AZ-12(1) 32-Pin Hermetic 172
NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data
sheet, or Appendix D of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
SYMBOL PARAMETER TYP UNITS
tCD Clock delay from convert command 30 ns
tCP Nominal clock period 1.65 µs
tCW Nominal clock pulse width 0.65 µs
tSD Status delay from convert command 130 ns
tR All bits reset delay from convert command 65 ns
tDV  Data valid time from clock pulse high –5 ns
FIGURE 1. ADC80 Timing Diagram (nominal values at +25°C with internal clock).
Bit 1 Bit 2 Bit 3 Bit 4 Bit 5 Bit 6 Bit 7 Bit 8 Bit 9 Bit 10 Bit 11 Bit 12Data Invalid
Serial
Data
Bit 12
Bit 4
Bit 3
Bit 2
Bit 1
Covert
Command
Internal
Clock
Status
tSD
tR
tCD
tCP tCW
tDV
5
®
ADC80
+VCC to Analog Common ........................................................ 0 to +16.5V
–VCC to Analog Common ........................................................ 0 to –16.5V
VDD to Digital Common ................................................................ 0 to +7V
Analog Common to Digital Common ................................................ ±0.5V
Logic Inputs (Convert Command, Clock In)
   to Digital Common ................................................ –0.3V to +VDD +0.5V
Analog Inputs (Analog In, Bipolar Offset)
   to Analog Common ..................................................................... ±16.5V
Reference Output ......................................... Indefinite Short to Common,
Momentary Short to VCC
Lead Temperature, (soldering, 10s) .............................................. +300°C
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge.
Appropriate I.C. handling procedures should be followed.
Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may
cause permanent damage to the device. Exposure to absolute maxi-
mum conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
RESOLUTION
MODEL (Bits)
ADC80AG-10 10
ADC80G-12 12
ADC80GZ-12(1) 12
ORDERING INFORMATION
NOTE: (1) ADC80AGZ-12 is not recommended for new designs. Standard
ADC80AG-12 now meets the extended power supply range of the
ADC80AGZ-12.
PACKAGE INFORMATION (1)
PACKAGE DRAWING
MODEL PACKAGE NUMBER
ADC80AG-10 32-Pin Hermetic 172
ADC80G-12 32-Pin Hermetic 172
ADC80AZ-12(1) 32-Pin Hermetic 172
NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data
sheet, or Appendix D of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CURVES
At TA = +25°C, ±VCC = 12V or 15V, VDD = +5V, unless otherwise specified.